

**FORM OF ORDER SHEET**  
**DISTRICT : COOCH BEHAR**

**IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, COOCH BEHAR**

**Sessions Case No. 34 of 2025**  
(CNR. No. WBCB01- 001421-2025)

**State of West Bengal vs Arjun Roy @ Biki**

**Under Section 103 of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita**

**Present :- Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti, Sessions**  
**Judge, Cooch-Behar (WB00584).**

**Order No. 01,**  
**dated 04/06/2025**

Received a letter of Commitment along with the copy of Commitment order, Explanation of delay in duplicate, two sets of briefs together with the L.C.R. of G.R. Case No. 184 of 2025 from the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sadar, Cooch Behar.

Considered. Cognizance is **taken**.

Register the case as Sessions Case.

Today is fixed for production of the accused.

The accused *Arjun Roy @ Biki* is produced from J/C through V.C.

Learned advocate *Mr. Nurul Amin Choudhury* files a fresh *Vokalatnama* on behalf of accused.

By filing another petition, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner accused has prayed for bail of the petitioner on the grounds stated therein.

Learned Public Prosecutor has opposed the prayer.

Heard both sides.

Perused the Case Record. Also perused the petition filed praying for bail of behalf of petitioner accused.

Considering the gravity of the offence and the fact that the case has already been committed and is ready for commencement of trial, I am not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner at this stage.

Hence, prayer for bail of the petitioner is **rejected**.

Let the Case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Cooch Behar for trial and disposal.

Fix **20/06/2025** for production of the accused before the transferee court.

Inform all concerned.

**Sd/- S.N.Chakraborti**

**Sessions Judge**  
**Cooch Behar**