

Sessions Case No. 34/2025
CNR No. WBCB01-001421-2025.
CIS No. 34 of 2025

PRESENT : Sri.Rudra Prasad Ray
Additional District & Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Cooch Behar

Order No.03
Dated 20.06.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person from J/C through VC. before the Court .

Sole accused namely Arjun Roy is produced from J/C through VC and is remanded to J/C till the next date.

Ld. P.P in-charge and Ld. Advocate are also present.

One bail petition is filed by Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused namely Arjun Roy on J/C.

Ld. P.P raised vehement objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record as well as the petition and considering the circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail at this stage.

Hence, the bail prayer is **rejected**.

Fix, 04.07.2025 for consideration of charge.

D/C by me.

Addl.Dist.Judge,
F.T.C.,
CoochBehar.

Additional District & Sess. Judge,
Fast Track Court,
CoochBehar.
J.O. Code:WB-00899